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Summary 
▪ The inaugural Mineral Resource Estimate reported in accordance with 

the 2012 JORC Code and Guidelines has been completed for the 

Hammerhead Kaolin Deposit in South Australia. 

▪ An Inferred Resource of 51.5Mt of Bright White kaolinised granite is 

estimated using an ISO Brightness R457 cut-off of 75 yielding 27.1Mt of 

minus 45-micron quality kaolin product. 

▪ The Resource contains a sub-domain consisting of high halloysite-kaolin 

totalling 4.7Mt. 

▪ The Hammerhead Deposit is very similar to the Great White Deposit and 

perfectly suited for the high-quality porcelain ceramics market. 

▪ Recent drilling undertaken in May 2020 has determined that the 

resource remains open to the east, south and northwest.  

▪ Concrete application testing of Hammerhead halloysite-kaolin is 

continuing to deliver strong positive results. A 100kg sample of 

Hammerhead product is being prepared for a full-scale underground 

mine shotcrete trial. 

▪ Concrete application testing is also to be undertaken on material 

representing a sizable high halloysite sub domain of the Great White 

Deposit. 

▪ Steady progress continues to be made with the Definitive Feasibility 

Study and Mining Lease application process for the Great White Kaolin 

Project.  

Discussion 

Andromeda Metals Limited (ASX Code: ADN, Andromeda, the Company) is 

pleased to report the inaugural Hammerhead Mineral Resource Estimate 

reported in accordance with the 2012 JORC Code and Guidelines.  

The Hammerhead Deposit is located on exploration licence EL 5814 and lies 

5kms to the north of the Great White Deposit on the Eyre Peninsula of South 

Australia and is part of the Great White Kaolin Joint Venture with Minotaur 

Exploration Limited (ASX: MEP) under which ADN is currently earning a 75% 

interest. The Company has now received the remaining XRD results for the 

May 2020 drilling program (refer ADN ASX announcement dated 11 
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September 2020 titled “Hammerhead Drill Results and Potential Construction Product Application”) allowing 

a Mineral Resource to now be estimated for the Hammerhead Deposit. 

Fig 1 : Great White Kaolin Project Tenements and Prospects 

New 2012 JORC Mineral Resource Summary 

An Inferred Resource Estimate for the Hammerhead Deposit of 51.5Mt of kaolinised granite reported at an 

ISO brightness (R457) cut-off of 75 in the minus 45-micron size fraction is shown in Table 1 below. The 

Resource includes a halloysite rich sub-domain and remains open to the east, south and northwest.  

Table 1 – Hammerhead Kaolin Mineral Resource 

Domain Mt 

PSD 

-45µm 

Kaolinite 

% 

Halloysite 

% 

Main 43.1 52.7 43.2 5.4 

Halloysite 8.4 52.1 40.5 12.0 

Total 51.5 52.6 42.7 6.5 

Note that all figures are rounded to reflect appropriate levels of confidence 

The Resource yields 27.1Mt of High Bright kaolin product (R457 >80 <84) in the minus 45-micron recovered 

fraction, with the remaining approximate 47.4% of material being largely residual quartz derived from the 

weathered granite. The Halloysite sub domain contains 4.7Mt of minus 45-micron material comprised of 

21.6% halloysite with an ISO B of 82.9 (refer Table 2). 

 

 



 

Table 2 - Hammerhead Kaolin Mineral Resource -45µm 

Domain Mt ISO B Kaolinite  Halloysite  Al2O3 % Fe2O3 % TiO2 % 

Main 22.4 82.0 82.7 10.4 36.90 0.63 0.73 

Halloysite 4.7 82.9 72.9 21.6 37.47 0.64 0.62 

Total 27.1 82.2 81.0 12.3 36.99 0.63 0.71 

Note that all figures are rounded to reflect appropriate levels of confidence 

Significantly, some areas within the Hammerhead Deposit show high levels of halloysite (>20%) that is similar 

to the existing resource reported at the Great White Kaolin Deposit. 

Mineral Resource Detail 

The 2020 Hammerhead Resource Estimate is based on exploration undertaken by MEP in 2011 and by ADN 

in 2019 and 2020. Work undertaken prior to 2011 was not sufficiently documented to meet JORC 2012 

requirements. MEP drillhole samples were analysed by XRF and XRD by ADN in 2019 and 2020. All drillhole 

data used for the resource estimate is contained in ADN ASX announcements dated 16 March 2020 titled 

“High-Grade Halloysite Zone identified at Condooringie” and 11 September 2020 titled ”Hammerhead Drill 

Results and Potential Construction Product Application” and in Appendix 1 and Appendix 2 of this report.  

ADN and MEP have completed 112 rotary air blast (RAB) aircore drilling holes (4,942.4 metres) and 2 diamond 

holes (99.1m) used for geotech and density measurements only. All 114 drillholes were drilled vertically to 

intersect the flat-lying mineralisation at right angles with most holes intersecting the upper (hanging wall) 

and lower (footwall) contacts to the mineralisation.  

ADN’s composited samples were wet sieved at Bureau Veritas in Adelaide to determine percentage passing 

-45µm, with the recovered material then analysed by Bureau Veritas using their XRF 4B method to determine 

elements that include Al2O3, Fe2O3, SiO2 and TiO2. Brightness on the minus 45-micron material was 

determined by ADN staff at an enclosed laboratory room at Bureau Veritas using the Company’s Technidyne 

Colourtouch CT-PC Spectrophotometer in accordance with Tappi standard T534 om-15. 

Analysis for halloysite and kaolinite content was undertaken by CSIRO on all samples. This data was used to 

define a flat-lying kaolin deposit that lies between 7 and 62m below the surface. The Resource Estimate 

covers an area of approximately 1.0km E-W by 2.9km N-S with a kaolin thickness ranging from 2m to 32m 

and the thickest part of the deposit open to the south/south west. A plan view of the geological interpretation 

for the kaolin body is shown in Figures 2 and 3 and structure contours of the top of the kaolin mineralisation 

showing the thickness of the kaolin is shown in Figure 3. Overburden which has an average thickness of 23.6m 

consists of a thin soil layer which overlies a mixed sequence of alluvial clays, sands and gravels. On rare 

occasions the top of the kaolin is silicified and the base of silicification marks the top of the kaolin resource 

whilst the change in weathering intensity marks the base of the kaolin resource.  



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Fig 2: Outline of Hammerhead Resource separately showing kaolin thickness contours (GDA 94 MGA 53) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Fig 3 : Block model and drill collars (composite grade) coloured by ISO Brightness, contoured with cover 

depth (GDA 94 MGA 53) 



The drilling and sampling procedures and analytical methods implemented by ADN were the same used for 

the Great White Kaolin Deposit at Poochera which had been reviewed by H&S Consultants and assessed as 

having no obvious issues with the sampling or analysis of the data. Composite intervals were extracted from 

the drillhole database constrained by the kaolin wireframes. Grade interpolation of the kaolinite and 

halloysite was completed for the minus 45 micron recovered material, along with Al2O3, Fe2O3, SiO2, TiO2 and 

R457 all obtained on the minus 45-micron fraction. Statistical analysis of the composite data was undertaken 

and showed reasonably well-structured data with low coefficients of variation, all of which resulted in no top 

cuts being applied. A summary of statistics is presented in Table 3. Variography showed that current drillhole 

spacings are insufficient to support Indicated or Measured classification. 

Table 3 - Hammerhead Univariate Statistics for Composites 

 

Inverse distance squared (ID2) was chosen as the most appropriate method for the grade interpolation. 

Maptek’s Vulcan software was used for modelling and the grade interpolation which used a single flat lying 

search domain of 300m by 200m by 5m (long axis orientated to 145 degrees) to reflect the overall consistency 

in strike and dip of the mineralisation.  Block size was 50m by 50m by 5m (X, Y & Z), with 10m by 10m by 1m 

sub-blocking. Two wireframes were used to define the upper and lower saprolite within the mineralised zone. 

Other wireframes were used to map out geological boundaries above the mineralised zone but these have 

no impact on the resource.  

Block model validation consisted of a visual comparison of block grades with drillhole assays and composite 

values and a review of the summary statistics for the block grades and composite values. An example of block 

grade comparison to drillhole assays is shown in Figure 4. No significant issues were noted. 

Density measurements for the deposit were calculated from drill core using a modified Archimedes method 

with the drill core sealed prior to submersion. An average dry bulk density of 1.39t/m3 was assigned to the 

upper saprolite and a density of 1.52 t/m3 lower saprolite. 

Future work to upgrade the resource estimation category will require additional drilling to reduce the 

drillhole spacings, obtain more samples for dry bulk density determinations and undertake hydrogeological 

studies.  

 

Assay Minimum Maximum Mean
Geometric 

mean

Standard 

deviation 

(SD)

Coeff of 

Variation 

(CV)

Variance Skewness

Halloysite 0 66 12.212 6.415 11.983 0.981 143.6 2.2

Kaolinite 32 98 80.436 79.398 12.182 0.151 148.407 -1.552

Crystalite size 34.7 146.2 74.718 73.169 15.876 0.212 252.063 1.042

Hinckley Index 0.519 1.575 0.942 0.918 0.217 0.231 0.047 1.019

Al2O3 26.7 45.4 36.467 36.396 2.211 0.061 4.889 -1.27

Fe2O3 0.11 2.29 0.727 0.673 0.291 0.4 0.085 1.231

K2O 0.05 4.2 0.996 0.56 0.964 0.967 0.929 0.802

SiO2 24.96 57.26 47.613 47.545 2.46 0.052 6.051 -0.943

TiO2 0.21 2.27 0.741 0.706 0.235 0.317 0.055 1.227

R457 54.4 89.61 80.501 80.307 5.402 0.067 29.177 -1.292

L 88.19 96.95 94.674 94.663 1.413 0.015 1.997 -1.199

ASTAR -0.9 3.49 0.074 0.427 0.668 9.077 0.446 1.63

BSTAR 2.43 19.13 5.502 5.114 2.327 0.423 5.417 1.744

Particle Size 

Distribution
<45µm 18.607 73.605 50.296 48.976 10.72 0.213 114.92 -0.62

Brightness

XRD

XRF



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Fig 4 : Selected cross sections showing block model and drill traces coloured by halloysite % (Vertical 

exaggeration 2:1, GDA 94 MGA 53). 

Concrete Application Testwork 

The concrete application testing work reported earlier this month (refer ADN ASX announcement dated 11 

September 2020 titled “Hammerhead Drill Results and Potential Construction Product Application”) has now 

passed the 28-day milestone and the positive trends with strength gain and bleed reduction have continued. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Fig 5: Comparable Strength Gain and Bleed in 40MPa Concrete up to 28 Days 



Compliance testing AS1478.1-2000 Type SN is continuing and on track to provide compliance for concrete 

industry supplied mix designs by late November. Following completion of this testing the identified high-

halloysite material from the Great White Resource will be tested in selected concrete mix designs.  A 100kg 

sample of Hammerhead material equivalent to the potential product already being tested is being prepared 

for a planned commercial scale trial in underground mine shotcrete that should be completed in Q4 this year.  
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Competent Persons Statement 

Information in this announcement has been assessed and compiled by Mr James Marsh, a Member of The Australasian 

Institute of Mining and Metallurgy (MAusIMM). Mr Marsh an employee of the Andromeda Metals Limited who holds 

shares and options in the company, and has sufficient experience, which is relevant to metal recovery from the style of 

mineralisation and type of deposits under consideration and to the activity being undertaking to qualify as a Competent 

Persons under the 2012 Edition of the ‘Australasian Code for reporting of Exploration Results, Mineral Resources and 

Ore Reserves’. This includes over 30 years of experience in kaolin processing and applications.  

The data in this report that relates to Mineral Resource Estimates for the Hammerhead Kaolin Resource is based on 

information evaluated by Mr Eric Whittaker who is a Member of the Australasian Institute of Mining and Metallurgy 

(MAusIMM). Mr Whittaker is the Chief Geologist of Andromeda Metals Limited and has sufficient experience relevant 

to the style of mineralisation and type of deposit under consideration and to the activity which he is undertaking to 

qualify as a Competent Person as defined in the 2012 Edition of the Australasian Code for Reporting of Exploration 

Results, Mineral Resources and Ore Reserves (the “JORC Code”).  Mr Whittaker consents to inclusion in this document 

of the information in the form and context in which it appears 

  



APPENDIX 1 – HAMMERHEAD 2020 AIRCORE DRILL COLLAR AND SAMPLE INFORMATION  

 

 

 

  

Hole ID Easting Northing Collar RL Hole Hole Final Hole Sampled Sampled Sampled Sampled Interval

inclination azimuth depth Diameter Start depth End depth Start depth End depth sampled

(MGA94) (MGA94) (m) (O) (O) (m) (mm) (m) (m) (m) (m) (m)

CD20AC001 476797 6373397 95.0 -90 0 47 77mm 30 36 6

CD20AC002 476796 6373598 89.6 -90 0 38 77mm 16 28 12

CD20AC003 476601 6373602 92.5 -90 0 59 77mm 42 57 15

CD20AC004 476594 6373394 93.2 -90 0 44 77mm 24 39 15

CD20AC005 476597 6373199 97.6 -90 0 47 77mm 23 46 23

CD20AC006 476793 6373199 96.5 -90 0 58 77mm 37 56 19

CD20AC007 476992 6372994 97.4 -90 0 47 77mm 34 40 6

CD20AC008 476791 6373002 101.8 -90 0 58 77mm 34 37 3

CD20AC009 476594 6372994 102.7 -90 0 41 77mm 24 39 15

CD20AC010 476592 6372795 108.0 -90 0 54 77mm 25 48 23

CD20AC011 475991 6373392 90.3 -90 0 37 77mm 27 34 7

CD20AC012 476187 6373396 96.2 -90 0 41 77mm 18 35 17

CD20AC013 476388 6373396 91.4 -90 0 58 77mm 20 52 32

CD20AC014 476391 6373191 96.9 -90 0 33 77mm 21 31 10

CD20AC015 476192 6373193 94.5 -90 0 39 77mm 17 36 19

CD20AC016 476395 6372986 101.4 -90 0 26 77mm 17 24 7

CD20AC017 476397 6372798 107.4 -90 0 38 77mm 27 33 6

CD20AC018 475784 6373360 90.7 -90 0 66 77mm 36 60 24

CD20AC019 475796 6373593 89.0 -90 0 66 77mm 34 59 25

CD20AC020 475995 6373784 89.3 -90 0 62 77mm 48 51 3

CD20AC021 476199 6373797 89.6 -90 0 45 77mm 35 39 4

CD20AC022 476407 6373792 92.1 -90 0 53 77mm Hole Not Sampled

CD20AC023 476599 6373995 89.4 -90 0 51 77mm 33 44 11

CD20AC024 476797 6374000 93.2 -90 0 52 77mm 19 50 31

CD20AC025 477007 6373601 90.2 -90 0 43 77mm 12 42 30

CD20AC026 476998 6373799 89.5 -90 0 47 77mm 12 43 31

CD20AC027 477195 6374000 89.6 -90 0 40 77mm 33 39 6

CD20AC028 477190 6373781 93.8 -90 0 33 77mm Hole Not Sampled

CD20AC029 477189 6373779 93.8 -90 0 43 77mm 34 41 7

CD20AC030 477195 6373594 90.7 -90 0 40 77mm 23 37 14

CD20AC031 477191 6373396 93.0 -90 0 27 77mm 16 26 10

CD20AC032 477199 6373203 89.8 -90 0 29 77mm 18 26 8

CD20AC033 477199 6373000 89.9 -90 0 30 77mm 17 24 7

CD20AC034 477198 6372793 91.5 -90 0 35 77mm 20 33 13

CD20AC035 477799 6372396 99.0 -90 0 59 77mm Hole Not Sampled

CD20AC036 476998 6373402 95.3 -90 0 50 77mm 22 42 20

CDW11AC001 476699 6373798 88.8 -90 0 46 75mm 18 31 39 42 16

CDW11AC005 476400 6373647 90.9 -90 0 53 75mm 29 42 47 53 19

CDW11AC012 476902 6373501 92.0 -90 0 55 75mm 19 39 41 45 24

CDW11AC013 476899 6373397 94.4 -90 0 59 75mm 33 39 44 56 18



APPENDIX 2 – HAMMERHEAD 2020 ANALYTICAL RESULTS 

 

Hole ID From To Interval  -45µm Reflectance Fe2O3 Al2O3 TiO2 Kaolinite Halloysite

(m) (m) (m) (%) (ISO B) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)

CD20AC001 30 33 3 32.6 79.3 0.64 34.8 0.87 85 0

CD20AC001 33 36 3 28.7 75.9 1.03 34.0 0.97 85 0

CD20AC002 16 18 2 46.4 67.7 1.43 35.4 1.01 92 0

CD20AC002 18 20 2 46.9 74.4 0.76 35.7 0.70 89 0

CD20AC002 20 25 5 32.7 67.5 1.17 33.7 0.92 82 3

CD20AC002 25 28 3 27.5 70.1 1.32 31.2 0.99 78 0

CD20AC003 42 44 2 55.4 71.2 0.94 37.6 0.68 98 0

CD20AC003 44 49 5 56.6 80.5 0.69 37.9 0.81 85 11

CD20AC003 49 54 5 53.2 81.0 0.74 37.6 0.81 87 11

CD20AC003 54 57 3 54.8 80.4 0.92 37.7 0.79 97 0

CD20AC004 24 26 2 44.3 78.0 0.79 37.1 0.77 97 0

CD20AC004 26 31 5 55.8 84.3 0.51 38.2 0.67 93 5

CD20AC004 31 36 5 55.5 80.0 0.87 38.1 0.88 92 6

CD20AC004 36 39 3 55.2 77.1 1.07 37.5 0.79 98 0

CD20AC005 23 26 3 45.7 83.5 0.40 37.1 0.77 97 0

CD20AC005 26 30 4 50.0 85.4 0.51 37.8 0.68 92 6

CD20AC005 30 32 2 47.1 74.2 0.73 36.0 0.73 76 14

CD20AC005 32 37 5 42.7 83.5 0.64 35.0 0.67 74 12

CD20AC005 37 41 4 39.3 68.7 0.99 34.4 0.75 81 5

CD20AC005 41 44 3 35.7 79.9 0.80 35.0 0.86 78 8

CD20AC005 44 46 2 35.7 81.0 0.87 34.6 0.81 85 1

CD20AC006 37 41 4 54.8 75.1 0.83 37.5 0.86 95 0

CD20AC006 41 45 4 53.0 78.5 0.74 36.3 0.71 91 0

CD20AC006 45 49 4 48.1 78.4 0.79 34.3 0.81 86 0

CD20AC006 49 54 5 41.5 81.6 0.66 32.9 0.95 78 4

CD20AC006 54 56 2 36.4 81.4 0.70 30.0 0.98 77 0

CD20AC007 34 37 3 50.5 70.5 1.13 35.1 0.91 88 0

CD20AC007 37 40 3 52.0 79.3 0.94 34.6 0.84 87 0

CD20AC008 34 38 4 56.3 85.1 0.71 38.3 0.89 97 0

CD20AC008 38 42 4 54.0 84.6 0.59 38.2 0.82 91 6

CD20AC008 42 44 2 42.0 66.1 1.00 33.9 0.85 68 14

CD20AC008 44 48 4 40.4 82.8 0.40 35.9 0.74 70 18

CD20AC008 48 51 3 32.9 82.8 0.61 34.7 0.85 81 4

CD20AC008 51 52 1 18.6 81.2 0.73 33.1 0.86 75 6

CD20AC008 52 54 2 35.9 63.9 1.72 33.0 0.91 82 0

CD20AC008 54 57 3 27.5 80.7 0.66 34.3 0.88 85 0

CD20AC009 24 28 4 52.5 86.3 0.59 37.6 0.39 84 11

CD20AC009 28 31 3 49.7 86.3 0.33 36.1 0.55 88 0

CD20AC009 31 34 3 38.7 85.3 0.47 35.7 0.67 88 0

CD20AC009 34 37 3 34.0 77.6 1.24 35.7 0.72 90 0

CD20AC009 37 39 2 33.6 82.9 0.70 35.8 0.85 89 0

CD20AC010 25 30 5 53.3 83.5 0.36 38.1 0.53 66 32

CD20AC010 30 35 5 52.8 84.5 0.61 38.0 0.62 81 15

CD20AC010 35 38 3 54.7 72.9 0.76 37.9 0.68 68 29

CD20AC010 38 40 2 57.4 82.0 0.60 38.0 0.65 97 0

CD20AC010 40 42 2 55.4 70.2 0.87 37.9 0.66 95 3

CD20AC010 42 46 4 54.3 85.5 0.29 37.9 0.68 91 5

CD20AC010 46 48 2 48.2 78.0 1.34 34.5 0.62 85 0

CD20AC011 27 30 3 47.3 82.9 0.59 36.9 0.68 93 1

CD20AC011 30 31 1 44.6 82.8 0.60 35.9 0.63 75 13

CD20AC011 31 34 3 45.0 77.5 0.87 34.9 0.76 80 6

CD20AC012 18 23 5 56.0 85.7 0.46 37.7 0.56 85 11



 

Hole ID From To Interval  -45µm Reflectance Fe2O3 Al2O3 TiO2 Kaolinite Halloysite

(m) (m) (m) (%) (ISO B) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)

CD20AC012 23 25 2 46.8 87.1 0.27 35.3 0.61 83 3

CD20AC012 25 28 3 43.9 83.3 0.63 35.0 0.68 87 0

CD20AC012 28 32 4 30.6 80.0 0.79 35.5 0.93 89 0

CD20AC012 32 35 3 27.3 75.3 1.13 34.8 0.90 87 0

CD20AC013 20 22 2 39.4 79.2 0.74 35.6 1.15 87 5

CD20AC013 22 26 4 59.8 83.9 0.67 38.2 0.76 98 0

CD20AC013 26 30 4 60.0 85.3 0.64 38.4 0.83 98 0

CD20AC013 30 35 5 54.8 68.1 0.87 38.0 0.87 88 9

CD20AC013 35 37 2 45.8 79.2 0.73 37.2 0.84 80 16

CD20AC013 37 41 4 27.8 79.9 0.60 30.7 1.06 62 19

CD20AC013 41 45 4 27.1 80.8 0.60 30.6 0.99 64 15

CD20AC013 45 47 2 24.5 80.2 0.71 29.9 1.13 73 0

CD20AC013 47 52 5 20.1 78.0 0.92 30.0 1.37 73 4

CD20AC014 21 25 4 52.2 80.0 0.33 35.9 0.59 87 3

CD20AC014 25 28 3 43.5 77.8 0.73 33.9 0.65 61 23

CD20AC014 28 30 2 45.0 79.9 0.84 34.8 0.64 69 17

CD20AC014 30 31 1 42.3 76.4 1.14 34.2 0.69 77 8

CD20AC015 17 22 5 47.6 80.6 0.87 35.2 0.75 77 14

CD20AC015 22 26 4 40.4 83.0 0.81 34.2 0.81 64 20

CD20AC015 26 29 3 31.9 65.3 1.54 35.0 0.91 86 3

CD20AC015 29 33 4 29.6 77.1 0.84 35.2 0.90 89 0

CD20AC015 33 36 3 28.8 78.5 0.92 34.4 0.95 86 0

CD20AC016 17 21 4 55.7 85.1 0.36 38.4 0.47 97 2

CD20AC016 21 24 3 58.6 86.9 0.11 38.3 0.52 97 0

CD20AC017 27 29 2 47.8 79.0 0.80 36.5 2.27 92 4

CD20AC017 29 33 4 60.9 84.4 0.36 38.5 0.69 76 22

CD20AC018 36 38 2 55.2 73.1 0.92 37.7 0.81 92 5

CD20AC018 38 43 5 54.0 80.8 0.86 37.5 0.87 97 0

CD20AC018 43 45 2 52.2 80.0 0.79 37.5 0.86 90 7

CD20AC018 45 50 5 52.8 84.1 0.66 36.6 0.86 83 10

CD20AC018 50 54 4 46.3 82.9 0.70 34.5 0.95 74 10

CD20AC018 54 57 3 44.2 82.4 0.73 33.8 0.91 73 9

CD20AC018 57 60 3 42.9 79.1 0.90 33.9 0.88 81 1

CD20AC019 34 36 2 33.7 83.3 0.47 36.4 0.99 94 0

CD20AC019 36 39 3 38.0 81.1 0.51 35.1 1.14 91 0

